
 

 

 
CASCADE COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING 

June 11, 2013 
COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

COURTHOUSE ANNEX, ROOM 111 
9:30 a.m. 

 
Notice: These minutes are paraphrased and reflect the proceedings of the Board 
of Commissioners. MCA 7-4-2611 (2) (b). These minutes were officially 
approved at the June 25, 2013 commission meeting.  
PRESENT:  
Commission- Chairman Joe Briggs excused while attending Association of 
Defense Communities meetings in Washington D.C. Commissioner Jane 
Weber, and Commissioner Bill Salina present.  
Staff seated with Commission- Lisa Bracco, Susan Shannon, Brian Hopkins, 
Bonnie Fogerty, and Marie Johnson. 
Public: John Watts, Ronald Bennet, Don Burke, Jo-Viviane Jones, Trixie 
Smith, Rob Rung, Brad Robinson, Steve Erwin, and media. 
CALL TO ORDER: Commissioner Jane Weber called the meeting to order. 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: The pledge of allegiance was recited. 
READING OF THE WEEKLY CALENDAR:  Bonnie Fogerty read the 
calendar.  
APPROVAL OF PURCHASE ORDERS AND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
WARRANTS: Commissioner Salina made a MOTION to approve purchase 
orders and accounts payable checks #230663 through #230843 totaling 
$392,934.13 dated 05/17/2013 through 05/24/2013. Purchase orders and 
accounts payable checks #230844 through #231069 totaling $667,494.49 dated 
05/29/2013 through 05/31/2013  Motion carries 2-0 
CONSENT AGENDA: 
Commissioner Salina made a MOTION to approve the consent agenda and 
minute entries, and routine contracts as follows: 
 ♦ Resolution 13-38: Budget appropriation within Extension Service for 
Homemakers and Grandparents Raising Grandchildren for $1,300 the monies are 
designated for supplies, food and services.  
♦ Contract 13-78: Letter of Agreement with the International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters Local 2 for the Adult Detention Center regarding shift changes.   
♦ Contract 13-80: Contract #12SRPMT012 Retired Senior Volunteer Program 
(RSVP), amendment #1 This is conditional of a 3-year project for Fiscal Year 
2013. April 1, 2013 – March 31, 2014  Partial Federal Grant Award $35,209 (4 
months of funding). 
♦ Contract 13-84: Contract with Securitas Security Service USA, Inc. to provide 
security services for Expo Park for events including the Fair. Effective June 11, 
2013 through December 31, 2013  
                                    
 
 
 



 

 

                                City/County Health Department 
♦ Resolution 13-39: Budget appropriation for the MIECHV-ID program, Total 
Amount $15,000. Contract 13-41 (R0272479) 
♦ Resolution 13-64: Budget appropriation for Tuberculosis Prevention Program 
Total amount of $832.00 
♦ Contract 13-73: DPHHS Task Order 13-07-5-31-023-0, Amendment Number 
#2  Maternal, Infant, and Early Childhood Home Visiting Infrastructure 
Development (MIECHV ID). Additional amount of $72,216 will be added for 
services provided from March 1, 2013 – September 29, 2013 for a total amount 
not to exceed $187,216. Refers to Contract 12-150  R0264894, and Contract 13-41 
R0272479 
♦ Resolution 13-40: Budget appropriation for the MEICHV ID program, 
amendment #2 Second year program total amount $72,216 Contract 13-73  
♦ Contract 13-74: DPHHS Task Order 14-07-5-21-080-0, Cascade WIC Program 
to provide Farmers Market nutrition education and Farmers Market checks to 
eligible WIC participants. Effective July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014 total 
amount $1,470. 
♦ Contract 13-74: DPHHS Task Order 14-07-5-01-007-0 Maternal and Child 
Health (MCH) block grant program. To provide maternal and child health services 
local match $ 72,365. Effective July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014 total amount 
$96,486 
♦ Contract 13-76: Cascade County and Great Falls Public School District 
Interlocal Agreement Amendment #1 Sub recipient Agreement for the DPHHS 
MIECH ID grant. School District additional $3,505 not to exceed $8,525 for 
administrative fees County additional $2,400 not to exceed $7,380 for reporting 
costs refers to Contract 13-02 R0268280 
♦ Contract 13-77: DPHHS Task Order 14-07-3-01-002-0 Montana Cancer 
Control Programs to implement breast, cervical and colorectal cancer screening 
services. Effective July 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014 total reimbursement 
not to exceed $149,780 
                                       Community Health Care Center 
 
♦ Resolution 13-37: Budget appropriation for the Health Resources and Services 
Administration (HRSA) grant award total amount $917,434 refers to Contract 13-
70 Grant H80CS00566 
♦ Contract 13-79: 2012-2013 modification #1 of employment contract for 
Heather Sand compensation effective June 1, 2013 employee rate of $41.07 per 
hour contract termination August 1, 2013 refers to Contract 12-58 R0252633 
♦ Contract 13-81: 2012-2013 Modification #2 employment contract with 
Katherine M. Pellett compensation effective June 1, 2013 employee rate of $41.07 
per hour refers to Contract 13-04 R0266876 
♦ Contract 13-82: 2012-2013 Modification #2 employment contract with Sally 
Lydon compensation effective June 1, 2013 employee rate of $41.07 per hour 
refers to Contract 13-03 R0266875 
 
Brian Hopkins had mentioned that many of the Consent Agenda Items are end of 
fiscal year end renewals.  
There were no questions or discussion concerning the above Consent Agenda 
Items.   Motion carries 2-0 



 

 

 
AGENDA ITEM #1 
MOTION TO APPROVE/DISAPPROVE CONTRACT 13-83 
EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT WITH DONNA L SMITH-BRINKMAN  
DO EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 2013 THROUGH JULY 31,2014 
COMPENSATION $150,000 ANNUALLY COMMUNITY HEATH 
CARE CENTER  
Commissioner Weber announced that this item will be pulled until the June 25, 
2013 meeting.    
 
  
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN DECISIONS OF BOARD AND 
ALLOWANCE OF PUBLIC COMMENT ON MATTERS THE 
COMMISSION HAS JURISDICTION, ON ITEMS NOT COVERED BY 
TODAY’S AGENDA.  
Ron Bennet of 1801 16th Avenue South, Great Falls approached the 
Commission to make some points about windmills, the 2,000 unknown 
addresses during the last election, DUI Task Force fine fees, and checks 
written to the DUI Task Force instead of convictions. Brian Hopkins stated that 
there are evidentiary conditions with a possible plea bargain payment.  
 
ADJOURNMENT: The meeting was adjourned at 9:50 a.m.   
 
NEXT MEETING: The next meeting will be a Commission meeting held on 
June 25, 2013 in the Commission Chambers at 9:30 a.m.  
   

   

   

  

 
 


